

Sessions Case No.164 of 2016

Order No.40,
Dated – 23.04.2025.

Accused Tapas Das on bail is present and other accused persons are absent by petition.

Ld. PP-in-charge and Ld. Lawyer for the accused are present.

Heard submission of the Ld. PP-in-charge.

Perused the case record. Considered.

In this case charge has been framed against the accused persons for the offence punishable under Section 395/397/412/120B of the Indian Penal Code on 17.12.2019 although the case was transferred to this Court sometime in the year 2016. No doubt the instant case is very sensitive one. This Court tried heart and soul to dispose of the case and issued summons upon the witnesses but I.O. of the case is reluctant and this Court does not get any cooperation from the I.O. In such a circumstance, I.O. of the case, namely, SI Nur Alam Siddique who was posted as SI at Bhaktinagar P.S. in the year 2015 is directed to appear in person before this Court on **05.05.2025** positively.

The I.O. of the case, above named be informed about the order of this Court through the Commissionerate of Police, Siliguri Police Commissionerate.

Let a copy of the order be sent to the Commissioner of Police, Siliguri Police Commissionerate so that the I.O., above named remain present before the Court on the aforesaid date at **10:30 a.m.** without fail.

Dictated & Corrected by me

**Additional Sessions Judge,
3rd Court, Jalpaiguri.**

**Additional Sessions Judge,
3rd Court, Jalpaiguri.**